
 

ANNEX I 

 

List of chairs & secretaries 

 

Year Chairman Vice-Chairman Secretary 

    

    

    

    

    

    

1993/1997 Fred Ordway III Jacques Villain John Harlow 

1997/1999 Jacques Villain John Becklake Christophe Rothmund 

1999/2000 Georges James Hervé Moulin Kerrie Dougherty 

2009/2011 Philippe Jung Otfrid Liepack Christophe Rothmund 

 

Note: although the reform of the Academy called for temporary Study Groups, the historians 

managed to keep a good continuity of their activities, including a permanent History of 

Astronautics Symposium, as well as the highly-valued publication of the corresponding 

papers. 

In this 2000-2009 period, coordinators were: 

 

G. James & P. Jung (2004) 

G. James, Y. Matogawa & C. Rothmund (2005) 

M. Freeman, G. James & C. Rothmund (2006) 

S. Dick, C. Rothmund & T. Springer (2007) 

S. Dick, J. Harlow, C. Rothmund & I. Skoog (2008) 



 

ANNEX II 

 

History of Astronautics Symposium summary since 1994 

 

 

Year Nb 

sessions 

Abstracts Papers 

selected 

Papers 

existing 

Papers 

presented 

Attendance 

1994 2 22 18 14 15 45 

1995 3 30 27 22 21 50 

1996 3 39 28 24 22 51 

1997 3 33 28 26 25 58 

1998 3 28 28 25 19 44 

1999 3 34 25 23 22 58 

2000 3 24 24 15 15 30 

2001 3 28 24 22 22 45 

2002 4 37 33+4P 28+4P 27+3P 100 

2003 4 42 33+3P 27 27 110 

2004 4 37 31+5P  27  

2005 3 24 24  16 40 

2006 4      

2007 4      

2008       

2009 3      

 

 

 

 

 



 

ANNEX III 

 

History of Astronautics Symposium proceedings 

 

Vol 

(AAS) 

Editor Year Location Nb  

pap

ers 

Subject countries (other than general) 

1(6) 

2(7) 

3(8) 

4(9) 

5(10) 

6(11) 

7(12) 

8(14) 

9(15) 

10(17) 

11(19) 

12(20) 

13(21) 

14(22) 

15(23) 

16(25) 

17(26) 

18(27) 

19(28) 

20(30) 

21(?) 

22(?) 

23(?) 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

 

(31) 

Durant,James 

Hall 

Lattu 

Ordway 

Skoog 

Launius 

Sloop 

Crouch,Spencer 

Cornett 

Becklake 

Hunley 

Hunley 

Jung 

Jung 

Rothmund 

Moulin 

James 

Dougherty 

Winter 

Liepack 

Braun 

Ciancone 

Liepack 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Moulin 

1967/68 

1969/72 

1973/74 

1975/77 

1978/80 

1981/82 

1983 

1984/85 

1986/87 

1988/89 

1990 

1991 

1992 

1993 

1994/95 

1996 

1997 

1998 

1999 

2000 

2001 

2002 

2003 

2004 

2005 

2006 

2007 

2008 

2009 

2010 

2011 

2012 

 

1967-00 

Belgrade, NY 

Mar del Plata,Constance,Brussels,Vienna 

Bakou, Amsterdam 

Lisbonne, Anaheim, Prague 

Dubrovnik, Munich, Tokyo 

Rome, Paris 

Budapest 

Lausanne, Stockholm 

Innsbruck, Brighton 

Bangalore, Malaga 

Dresden 

Montreal 

Washington 

Graz 

Jerusalem/Oslo 

Beijing 

Torino 

Melbourne 

Amsterdam 

Rio 

Toulouse 

Houston 

Bremen 

Vancouver 

Fukuoka 

Valencia 

Hyderabad 

Glasgow 

Daejeon 

Praha 

Capetown 

Naples 

 

Abstracts & Index 1967-2000 

27 

39 

20 

22 

24 

18 

15 

18 

31 

25 

14 

15 

15 

16 

36 

24 

26 

25 

23 

15 

22 

28+4

P 

27 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

- 

Cze,F,Ger,It,Swe,UK,US,USSR 

Austri,Bel,Ger,Hung,Per,Pol,Rum,Spa,Swe,Swi,US,USSR 

F,Ger,Hung,Pol,US,USSR 

F,Hung,Swe,Swi,UK,US,USSR 

Chin,Ger,Hung,Ger,Rum,US,USSR 

F,Ger,Pol,Rum,US,USSR 

Ger,Hung,Kor,Pol,Rum,UK,US,USSR 

Chin,F,Pol,Rum,UK,US,USSR 

F,Ger,Lao,Thai,UK,US,USSR 

F,Ger,India,UK,US,USSR 

F,Ger,Rus,USA 

F,Ger,Rum,Rus,UK,US 

Austra,F,Ger,Jap,Rus,US 

F,Ger,Jap,Rus,UK,US 

F,Ger,It,Jap,Kaz,Rus,UK,US,Ukr 

Austra,Chin,Fr,Ger,Jap,Rus,UK,Ukr,US 

Fr,Jap,Kaz,Rus,Syr,UK,Ukr,US 

Austra,Chin,F,Jap,Lao,Rus,Thai,UK,Ukr,US 

Austra,F,Ger,Jap,Neth,Rus,Taiw,UK,Ukr,US 

Ar,Br,Chil,Cub,Cz,F,Indi,Ja,Mex,Par,Ru,Slove,Ta,UK,Ur 

Arg,Austra,Fr,Ger,Jap,Rum,Rus,Tai,UK,US 

Arg,Austra,F,Ger,Jap,Rum,Rus,Taiw,UK,US 

Austra,Austri,Bul,F,It,Jap,Rum,Rus,Slove,Taiw,Ukr,US 

Austra,Austri,F,Ger,Jap,Neth, Rus,Slove,Tai,UK,Ukr,US 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

- 

   Total   

                                                                                                (new countries covered underlined) 



ANNEX IV 

Anniversaries/commemorations 

 

A special book was published in 2000 on the occasion of the IAF 50
th

 anniversary. 

A special book is planned to be published in 2010 for the IAA 50
th

 anniversary, as well as 

other commemorations. 



ANNEX V 

Other activities 

 

In 1998 a special visit of Woomera was organised. 

In 1999 a special dinner with the participants to the first IAF congress in 1950 was organised. 

In 2001 visits of the Congreve sites and Latécoère plant were organised in Toulouse. A 

teleconference was held with Arthur Clarke. Proposals for opening by Patrouille de France, a 

diaporama on French space history, and special inaugural historical pyrotechnics with 

Ruggieri/Lacroix were rejected. 

In 2003, the History Committee organized the venue of Boris Chertok, including its 

participation in an special international press conference about German engineers who went 

abroad after WW II. A visit of Peenemünde also was organised. 

A planned joint Current Event in 2004 with the Space Transportation Symposium on 

Canadian engineers who left the cancelled Arrow program for the Gemini program, 

eventually was held as an invited paper during the latter’s symposium. 

A planned Current Event on Sputnik in 2007 eventually was taken over by others. 

A plan to establish a web site came to nothing. 

 

 


