### <u>ANNEX I</u>

### List of chairs & secretaries

Year	Chairman	Vice-Chairman	Secretary	
1993/1997	Fred Ordway III	Jacques Villain	John Harlow	
1997/1999	Jacques Villain	John Becklake	Christophe Rothmund	
1999/2000	Georges James	Hervé Moulin Kerrie Dougherty		
2009/2011	Philippe Jung	Otfrid Liepack	Christophe Rothmund	

<u>Note</u>: although the reform of the Academy called for temporary Study Groups, the historians managed to keep a good continuity of their activities, including a permanent History of Astronautics Symposium, as well as the highly-valued publication of the corresponding papers.

In this 2000-2009 period, coordinators were:

- G. James & P. Jung (2004)
- G. James, Y. Matogawa & C. Rothmund (2005)
- M. Freeman, G. James & C. Rothmund (2006)
- S. Dick, C. Rothmund & T. Springer (2007)
- S. Dick, J. Harlow, C. Rothmund & I. Skoog (2008)

ANNEX II

History of Astronautics Symposium summary since 1994

Year	Nb	Abstracts	Papers	Papers	Papers	Attendance
	sessions		selected	existing	presented	
1994	2	22	18	14	15	45
1995	3	30	27	22	21	50
1996	3	39	28	24	22	51
1997	3	33	28	26	25	58
1998	3	28	28	25	19	44
1999	3	34	25	23	22	58
2000	3	24	24	15	15	30
2001	3	28	24	22	22	45
2002	4	37	33+4P	28+4P	27+3P	100
2003	4	42	33+3P	27	27	110
2004	4	37	31+5P		27	
2005	3	24	24		16	40
2006	4					
2007	4					
2008						
2009	3				_	

## ANNEX III

# History of Astronautics Symposium proceedings

Vol	Editor	Year	Location	Nb	Subject countries (other than general)
(AAS)				рар	
,				ers	
1(6)	Durant,James	1967/68	Belgrade, NY	27	Cze,F,Ger,It,Swe,UK,US,USSR
2(7)	Hall	1969/72	Mar del Plata, Constance, Brussels, Vienna	39	Austri, Bel, Ger, Hung, Per, Pol, Rum, Spa, Swe, Swi, US, USSR
3(8)	Lattu	1973/74	Bakou, Amsterdam	20	F,Ger,Hung,Pol,US,USSR
4(9)	Ordway	1975/77	Lisbonne, Anaheim, Prague	22	F,Hung,Swe,Swi,UK,US,USSR
5(10)	Skoog	1978/80	Dubrovnik, Munich, Tokyo	24	Chin,Ger,Hung,Ger,Rum,US,USSR
6(11)	Launius	1981/82	Rome, Paris	18	F,Ger,Pol,Rum,US,USSR
7(12)	Sloop	1983	Budapest	15	Ger,Hung,Kor,Pol,Rum,UK,US,USSR
8(14)	Crouch,Spencer	1984/85	Lausanne, Stockholm	18	Chin,F,Pol,Rum,UK,US,USSR
9(15)	Cornett	1986/87	Innsbruck, Brighton	31	F,Ger, <u>Lao,Thai</u> ,UK,US,USSR
10(17)	Becklake	1988/89	Bangalore, Malaga	25	F,Ger, <u>India</u> ,UK,US,USSR
11(19)	Hunley	1990	Dresden	14	F,Ger,Rus,USA
12(20)	Hunley	1991	Montreal	15	F,Ger,Rum,Rus,UK,US
13(21)	Jung	1992	Washington	15	<u>Austra</u> ,F,Ger, <u>Jap</u> ,Rus,US
14(22)	Jung	1993	Graz	16	F,Ger,Jap,Rus,UK,US
15(23)	Rothmund	1994/95	Jerusalem/Oslo	36	F,Ger,It,Jap, <u>Kaz</u> ,Rus,UK,US <u>,Ukr</u>
16(25)	Moulin	1996	Beijing	24	Austra, Chin, Fr, Ger, Jap, Rus, UK, Ukr, US
17(26)	James	1997	Torino	26	Fr,Jap,Kaz,Rus, <u>Syr</u> ,UK,Ukr,US
18(27)	Dougherty	1998	Melbourne	25	Austra, Chin, F, Jap, Lao, Rus, Thai, UK, Ukr, US
19(28)	Winter	1999	Amsterdam	23	Austra, F, Ger, Jap, <u>Neth</u> , Rus, <u>Taiw</u> , UK, Ukr, US
20(30)	Liepack	2000	Rio	15	<u>Ar,Br,Chil,Cub</u> ,Cz,F,Indi,Ja, <u>Mex,Par</u> ,Ru, <u>Slove</u> ,Ta,UK, <u>Ur</u>
21(?)	Braun	2001	Toulouse	22	Arg, Austra, Fr, Ger, Jap, Rum, Rus, Tai, UK, US
22(?)	Ciancone	2002	Houston	28+4	Arg,Austra,F,Ger,Jap,Rum,Rus,Taiw,UK,US
23(?)	Liepack	2003	Bremen	Р	Austra, Austri, <u>Bul</u> , F, It, Jap, Rum, Rus, Slove, Taiw, Ukr, US
24		2004	Vancouver	27	Austra, Austri, F, Ger, Jap, Neth, Rus, Slove, Tai, UK, Ukr, US
25		2005	Fukuoka		
26		2006	Valencia		
27		2007	Hyderabad		
28		2008	Glasgow		
29		2009	Daejeon		
30		2010	Praha		
31		2011	Capetown		
32		2012	Naples		-
				-	
(31)	Moulin	1967-00	Abstracts & Index 1967-2000		
			Total		
			lotai		

(new countries covered underlined)

### **ANNEX IV**

## Anniversaries/commemorations

A special <u>book</u> was published in 2000 on the occasion of the IAF 50<sup>th</sup> anniversary.

A special book is planned to be published in 2010 for the IAA  $50^{th}$  anniversary, as well as other commemorations.

#### ANNEX V

#### Other activities

In 1998 a special visit of Woomera was organised.

In 1999 a special dinner with the participants to the first IAF congress in 1950 was organised.

In 2001 <u>visits</u> of the Congreve sites and Latécoère plant were organised in Toulouse. A teleconference was held with <u>Arthur Clarke</u>. Proposals for opening by Patrouille de France, a diaporama on French space history, and special inaugural historical pyrotechnics with Ruggieri/Lacroix were rejected.

In 2003, the History Committee organized the venue of <u>Boris Chertok</u>, including its participation in an special international press conference about German engineers who went abroad after WW II. A <u>visit</u> of Peenemünde also was organised.

A planned joint <u>Current Event</u> in 2004 with the Space Transportation Symposium on Canadian engineers who left the cancelled Arrow program for the Gemini program, eventually was held as an invited paper during the latter's symposium.

A planned Current Event on Sputnik in 2007 eventually was taken over by others.

A plan to establish a web site came to nothing.